HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
April 20, 2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 74 — 75
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 2776 — Work Session
HB 3186 — Public Hearing
HB 2621 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T4A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
HB 2776 — WORK SESSION
017 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
022 Rep. Chip Shields, House District 43
035 Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
042 Chair Holvey
046 Rep. Shields
055 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT HB 2776-2
amendments dated 4/13/07.
VOTE: 5-0-2
EXCUSED: 2 - Nelson, Riley
Chair Holvey hears no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
058 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2776 to the floor with a

HB 3186 — PUBLIC HEARING
74A 065

070

080

097

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Riley
(See Page 4, Tape Count 268)
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. SHIELDS will lead discussion on the floor.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Rep. Chip Shields, House District 43

Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16
Katherine Head, Editor, Seaside Signal



75A

75A

74B

170
176
190
198
232
236
246
305
360

010
020
025
028
030
034
038
045
047
048
051
054
056
060
073
080
086
090
096
102
110
112
114
120
129
132
143
145
154
162
171
186
249
300
350

417

020
023

Rep. Girod

Head

Chair Holvey

Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 44

Rep. Shields

Rep. Girod

Rep. Shields

Amy Fauver, Oregon Housing Alliance (EXHIBIT B)
Ian Slingerland, Executive Director, Community Alliance of
Tenants (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Nelson

Rep. Bonamici

Slingerland

Rep. Bonamici

Slingerland

Rep. Galizio

Slingerland

Rep. Galizio

Slingerland

Rep. Girod

Slingerland

Rep. Girod

Slingerland

Rep. Nelson (EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Shields

Rep. Nelson

Fauver

Rep. Shields

Rep. Bonamici

Slingerland

Rep. Bonamici

Fauver

Rep. Gilliam

Slingerland

Rep. Gilliam

Slingerland

Rep. Gilliam

Slingerland

Rep. Girod

Slingerland

Rep. Girod

Jean Petermen, mobile home park resident, Brownsville
Bobby Weinstock, Portland resident (EXHIBIT E)
Eli Spevak, Housing Developer, Portland

Anna DiBenedetto, Staff Assistant to Portland City
Commissioner Randy Leonard (EXHIBIT F) (EXHIBIT G)
John DiLorenzo, Metro Multifamily Housing Association
(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Holvey

DiLorenzo



HB 2621 — PUBLIC HEARING

110
128
150
153

75B

HB 2776 — WORK SESSION

164
001
090
094
109
153
166
175
181
185
187
195

260

75B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

268

286

= FOQmmUaw>

Andy Clark, Oregon Association of Realtors

Noreen Joynt, Portland resident (EXHIBIT I) (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Holvey

Joynt

Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission

Beyer

Chair Holvey

Beyer

Judy Peppler, Qwest (EXHIBIT K)

Doug Cooley, CentruryTel (EXHIBIT L)

Rep. Gilliam

Peppler

Cooley

Rep. Bonamici

Peppler

John DiLorenzo, Integra Telecom, Inc., XO Communications,
Time Warner Telecom, Eschelon Telecom, Inc. (EXHIBIT M)
Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
NELSON to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
the motion to move HB 2776 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Riley

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:56 p.m.

HB 2776, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 3186, prepared testimony, Amy Fauver, 1 p

HB 3186, prepared testimony, Ian Slingerland, 2 pp

HB 3186, prepared testimony of Frank Rose, Amy Fauver, 2 pp
HB 3186, prepared testimony, Bobby Weinstock, 1 p

HB 3186, prepared testimony, Anna DiBenedetto, 2 pp

HB 3186, prepared testimony of Randy Leonard, 1 p

HB 3186, prepared testimony, John DiL.orenzo, 6 pp

HB 3186, prepared testimony, Noreen Joynt, 1 p

HB 3186, prepared information from Christine Ashmore, letter from Portland City
Commissioner Randy Leonard, Noreen Joynt, 7 pp



K. HB 2621, prepared testimony, Judy Peppler, 4 pp
L. HB 2621, prepared testimony, Doug Cooley, 1 p
M. HB 2621, prepared information, John DiL.orenzo, 28 pp



