HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 20, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 74 – 75

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Chuck Riley
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 2776 – Work Session HB 3186 – Public Hearing HB 2621 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
017	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
022	Rep. Chip Shields, House District 43
035	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
042	Chair Holvey
046	Rep. Shields
055	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT HB 2776-2
	amendments dated 4/13/07.
	VOTE: 5-0-2
	EXCUSED: 2 - Nelson, Riley
	Chair Holvey hears no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
058	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2776 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 – Riley
	(See Page 4, Tape Count 268)
	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. SHIELDS will lead discussion on the floor.
LIC HEARING	
065	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
070	Rep. Chip Shields, House District 43
080	Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16
097	Katherine Head, Editor, Seaside Signal
	NUMBER 002 RK SESSION 017 022 035 042 046 055 058 058

170	Rep. Girod
176	Head
190	Chair Holvey
198	Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 44
232	Rep. Shields
232	Rep. Girod
246	Rep. Shields
305	Amy Fauver, Oregon Housing Alliance (EXHIBIT B)
360	Ian Slingerland, Executive Director, Community Alliance of
500	Tenants (EXHIBIT C)
010	Rep. Nelson
020	Rep. Bonamici
025	Slingerland
028	Rep. Bonamici
030	Slingerland
034	Rep. Galizio
038	Slingerland
045	Rep. Galizio
047	Slingerland
048	Rep. Girod
051	Slingerland
054	Rep. Girod
056	Slingerland
060	Rep. Nelson (EXHIBIT D)
073	Rep. Shields
080	Rep. Nelson
086	Fauver
090	Rep. Shields
096	Rep. Bonamici
102	Slingerland
110	Rep. Bonamici
112	Fauver
114	Rep. Gilliam
120	Slingerland
129	Rep. Gilliam
132	Slingerland
143	Rep. Gilliam
145	Slingerland
154	Rep. Girod
162	Slingerland
171	Rep. Girod
186	Jean Petermen, mobile home park resident, Brownsville
249	Bobby Weinstock, Portland resident (EXHIBIT E)
300	Eli Spevak, Housing Developer, Portland
350	Anna DiBenedetto, Staff Assistant to Portland City
417	Commissioner Randy Leonard (EXHIBIT F) (EXHIBIT G)
417	John DiLorenzo, Metro Multifamily Housing Association
020	(EXHIBIT H) Chair Holvey
020	DiLorenzo
~ _ ~	v. •v

75A

75A

74B

	110	Andy Clark, Oregon Association of Realtors
	128	Noreen Joynt, Portland resident (EXHIBIT I) (EXHIBIT J)
	150	Chair Holvey
	153	Joynt
HB 2621 – I	PUBLIC HEARING	
	164	Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission
75B	001	Beyer
	090	Chair Holvey
	094	Beyer
	109	Judy Peppler, Qwest (EXHIBIT K)
	153	Doug Cooley, CentruryTel (EXHIBIT L)
	166	Rep. Gilliam
	175	Peppler
	181	Cooley
	185	Rep. Bonamici
	187	Peppler
	195	John DiLorenzo, Integra Telecom, Inc., XO Communications,
		Time Warner Telecom, Eschelon Telecom, Inc. (EXHIBIT M)
	260	Chair Holvey
_		
-		
-		
-		

HB 2776 – WORK SESSION

75B	268	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici requests unanimous consent that
	the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.	
	NELSON to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on	
	the motion to move HB 2776 to the floor with a	
	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.	
	VOTE: 6-0-1	
	EXCUSED: 1 - Riley	
	Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion	
	CARRIED.	
	286	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:56 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2776, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- B. HB 3186, prepared testimony, Amy Fauver, 1 p
- C. HB 3186, prepared testimony, Ian Slingerland, 2 pp
- D. HB 3186, prepared testimony of Frank Rose, Amy Fauver, 2 pp
- E. HB 3186, prepared testimony, Bobby Weinstock, 1 p
- F. HB 3186, prepared testimony, Anna DiBenedetto, 2 pp
- G. HB 3186, prepared testimony of Randy Leonard, 1 p
- H. HB 3186, prepared testimony, John DiLorenzo, 6 pp
- I. HB 3186, prepared testimony, Noreen Joynt, 1 p
- J. HB 3186, prepared information from Christine Ashmore, letter from Portland City Commissioner Randy Leonard, Noreen Joynt, 7 pp

- K. HB 2621, prepared testimony, Judy Peppler, 4 pp
 L. HB 2621, prepared testimony, Doug Cooley, 1 p
 M. HB 2621, prepared information, John DiLorenzo, 28 pp